J 494 — 280/9 <2
GRADY-WHITE BOATS

PO. Box 1527, Greenwille, NC 27835-1527
Greenville Blvd. NE, Greenville, NC 27834
019/752-2111 FAX: 919/752-4217

WELCOME ABOARD!

Congratulations! Welcome to the Grady-white #family” of
proud and friendly boat owners.

The Grady-White you have purchased is the strongest, safest,
and highest quality boat you can buy. It was built by dedicated
craftsmen in the most modern boat-building facility in the United
States. All of us at Grady-White Boats wish you many happy,
carefree hours of boating in your Grady-White.

Your Grady-White boat meets or exceeds every safety standard
of the U.S. Coast Guard and the National Marine Manufacturers
Association’s NMMA Certification Program. Your Grady-White’s
safety and seaworthiness, however, depends on your operation, N
maintenance and care of your boat. That’s why we have put a
great deal of time and thought into this owner’s manual. It
includes the precautions, facts and tips that will help make your
boating safe and enjoyable. Please study this manual thoroughly!

My thanks to you for choosing Grady-White. All of us here
at the factory are dedicated toward meriting your confidence in
Grady-White Boats. Happy boating and welcome aboard.

Sincerely yours,

Wil B. Corbett
President



SPECIFICATIONS

DEALER:

OWNERS NAME:

OWNERS ADDRESS:

MODEL: BOAT SERIAL #:
STEERING: ENGINE OPTION:
STEERING CABLE LENGTH: ENGINE SERIAL #:
CONTROL CABLE LENGTHS: DRIVE SERIAL #:

TRANSOM PLATE SERIAL #::

*% APPROX. DRY WEIGHT

W/0 ACCESSORIES): FACTORY INSTALLED PROP (ALUM):
*%* QUTBOARD WEIGHTS DO NOT INCLUDE ENGINE
AVAIL.
TRANSOM MAIN AUX FRESH APPROX
CENTER- BEAM HEIGHTS 0/B FUEL FUEL WATER HEIGHT

LINE AMID- (S-SGL) TRANSOM HULL MAX CAP. CAP. CAP. KEEL TO
MODEL - LENGTH SHIP (T-TWIN) WIDTH DRAFT H.P. (GAL) (GAL) (GAL) TOP OF W/t

175 175" gon 20"s ag" 2" 140 48 69M
190 18711" 9s" 20"s 92" 14" 200 60 72.0"
209 = 2074" 96" 2518 94" 14" 230 . 82 10 85.88"
208 2074". 96" 25"s - 94" . 14" 230 82 - . . 10 84.5"
225G 2272 - 96" = 25"S 94" 15" 230 91 , 10 - 78"
226 222" ag" 25"s 94" is5e 280 91 56 10 g89.13"
227 2272 96" 94" is" 91 10 89.13"
228G 222" 96" 25"s 94" is" 280 91 56 10 89.13"
230 23’5" 111" 258/25T ige" 17" 350 91 56 10 26.25"
231 23/5" 111 106" 17" 90 56 10 96.25"
232G 23/5" 111" 255/25T 106" 217" 350 91 56 10 g6.25"
244 241" 96" 25"S 94" 15" 300 91 56 10 = 91¢
245 2471 " 94" 15 91 10 91"
246G 2471" 9g™ 25"s 94" 15" 300 91 56 10 91"
246GT 2471 96" 25"T 94" 15" 300 107 56 10 g
250 25740 ias" 25"T ios" 18" 400 150 S0 10 102"
251 25749 - 108 . 108" 18" 400 150 90 10 102"
252G 2574" 114" 25"T 108" 18" 400 150 52 32 107.5"
253GT 254" 114" 25"T ios8" 18" 400 150 20 10 102"
254 2574 114" jo08" 18" 150 32 107.5"
255 2574 114" 25"T ios8" 18" 400 150 52 32 107.5"
280 2870 127" 25"T 114" 1g" 500 156 150 41 17"

-

* WITH HARDTOP ADD 21"



TABLE OF CONTENTS

WELCOME ABOARD
DATA SPECIFICATION SHEET

BOATING SAFETY
REQUIRED SAFETY EQUIPMENT...... ettt e PAGE
ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT. ... ..vnensnenonnennnnns. PAGE
DISCHARGE REGULATIONS...... et erareecae ettt PAGE
BOATING SAFETY TIPS.......... et eeeereii e PAGE
CERTIFICATION. ...cvuvenernnennn. e e PAGE
GAUGES AND SWITCHES
MERCURY AND OMC PRE-RIG GAUGES......0tvvencesocceacnnsanss PAGE
YAMAHA PRE-RIG GAUGES..... e eiaiieii i <+vev....PAGE
SWITCH PANEL. st uvnnnornnennanronnnronns Cheteeeeae s PAGE
AC/DC PANEL....:ovvennennnnns e areee et PAGE
OTHER SWITCHES. ... cvutvernvennnacsnsnans ettt PAGE
STEERING
HYDRAULIC STEERING.......cc0u.. et ereaieee et PAGE
TILT STEERING. ...vuuvtnuiecsnnecannnans et eee e PAGE
BOAT OPERATION
FUELING. v v v v o v eannnsnonesaneananassssssassscnsnsnssnnsasss PAGE
FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE........... ettt PAGE
TRAILERING........... e et eeeeteat et PAGE
LAUNCH AND RECOVERY........ ettt e PAGE
ANCHORING. . s vvvunnsrennnnnsssns e eieeraiiacaesaia i, .PAGE
DOCKING. . evevvnnnnnenneennennns ettt PAGE
THROTTLE/SHIFT CONTROL.....evvveenn. et a e PAGE
PERFORMANCE
TRIM....ouunnn e ettt erer et A, PAGE
TRIM TABS....vcunveunnnnnanns et ehrrr et «+....PAGE
TRIM TAB PUMP LOCATIONS......0euoveenusanannosanns Cerereaas PAGE
PROPELLER. ..o tveunsannan ettt e PAGE

=0 000~

12
13
15
17
19

20
20

21
22
22
24
25
26
26

28
29
30
30
31



MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

FIBERGLASS FINISH. .v:vvvrserecsectatscssssasancasaossssaencs PAGE
GELCOA . i it ittt it essnnsssnssssssssssssssssaanasssssssassssns PAGE
INTERIOR. s st s s ernsnnecnacteastaasreassssansraossnonsnsns PAGE
CANVAS . i ittt st ssssssnstnasssssenassnsssssasctscsosasnsas PAGE
DURATRIM. . i vt v et tonassacsanccnccaancasessssssansnsassssses PAGE
HARDWARE. ¢ s s s v st s st eatscesostacsesessassnsassnssonnsensnsnaes PAGE
SCUPPERS . ¢ttt vt evnnssasnosnnssansesssssranssansssssasasnsssas PAGE
HARDWARE MOUNTING. . ... c-cctteectessrseessnscscssosnonsonnaes PAGE
BAT TERY . .ttt ittt nssasennssnonsssccsassessnanssscssssssnsncs PAGE
280 RIGGING COMPARTMENT . ... v v - v cctctenttsresansnsnnssnsans PAGE

WINTERIZATION AND STORAGE
PAGE 38

HEAD OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MARINE ELECTRIC HEAD. ... ..ottt ietorosnreaerancaccassss PAGE
HAND PUMP MARINE HEAD. ... ...t iiieeiineataoncssnsssonassannoss PAGE
MISCELLANEOUS
ACCESSORY WIRING COLOR CODE AND FUSE SIZES.......c.vc0esn PAGE
TYPICAL OUTBOARD INSTRUMENT AND SWITCH PANEL WIRING....... PAGE
280 MARLIN
ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM. . ... verveecaceriossssssaases PAGE
AC CURRENT WIRING DIAGRAM. ......icevertosrannensososss PAGE
AC/DC PANEL WIRING DIAGRAM. ......rvevravsonacccensssse PAGE
BATTERY SELECT WIRING DIAGRAM.....cteteevtncsreenasoss PAGE
HARDTOP WIRING DIAGRAM. .....cteeerennsoncascssesnsoss PAGE
STEREO WIRING DIAGRAM AND DYNAPLATE WIRING DIAGRAM...PAGE
AIR CONDITIONING ASSEMBLY......citeesnsoesasescnnsnasns PAGE
AIR CONDITIONING LAYOUT...... sesssseves s st saer s anasn PAGE
GENERATOR ASSEMBLY .. .. .ccitiitittetrtartosssnnsessasasnss PAGE
GENERATOR WIRING. .. cceessvenrnsvsnnsnosssarossoesocecess PAGE
PRESSURIZED FRESH WATER SYSTEM.....cottvttnoercensess PAGE
252 SAILFISH
ACCESSORY WIRING DIAGRAM. ... . cccravnsncorstsnaccscscsss PAGE
AC WIRING SCHEMATIC AND WARNING LABEL ................ PAGE
BATTERY SELECT WIRING DIAGRAM.........ccvecscscrannce PAGE
HARDTOP WIRING DIAGRAM. ... ..ttt nncrenersetscsnsnnsse PAGE
DOCKSIDE POWER WIRING DIAGRAM...... .00t anasccannaas PAGE
PRESSURIZED SHOWER/HOT WATER SYSTEM............ «v++«.PAGE
LIVEWELL/WASHDOWN SYSTEM..... 000t teieresctvsnssonsnsssesans PAGE
HULL/LINER/DECK LAYOUT . ... ettt ersasansenrsonsosssonsosarsnssas PAGE
COMMONLY USED NAUTICAL TERMS.........ccieresannsonnsnscnsnna PAGE
INDEX

WARRANTY

32
33
34
34
35
35
36
36
36
37

40
40

42
43

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63




BOATING SAFETY

REQUIRED SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The U.S. Coast Guard requires that every boat has specific
equipment on board. There are also local agencies which require
additional equipment, so find out if your local regulations
require more equipment than the list of Coast Guard requirements
below.

As your Grady-White is between 26 and 40 feet, it is classified
as a Class 2 boat and requires the following safety equipment:

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
All Class two boats must be equipped with (2) fire
extinguishers that are approved for marine use. They should
be classified to extinguish Type B (gasoline, 0il or grease)
fires. Your fire extinguishers should be easily accessible,
and each passenger should be aware of its location.

PERSONAL FLOTATION
Each passenger must have a U.S. Coast Guard approved
personal flotation device. They should be stored where they
can be reached easily and quickly. These flotation devices
must be in good condition and the appropriate size for the
intended wearer. Small children and non-swimmers should
these flotation devices at all times. Each Class 2 boat is
also required to carry an approved Type 4 throwable
flotation device, such as a ring buoy or boat cushion.

HORN
All Class 2 boats are required to carry a hand, lung, or
power-operated horn that is audible for at least one mile.

VISUAL DISTRESS SIGNALS
Coast Guard-approved visual distress signals are now
required when operating in U. S. waters and on the high
seas. Some examples of visual distress signals include:
flares, orange smoke, orange flag (day use only), and
electric distress light (night use only).

REGISTRATION NUMBERS
Federal and state laws require that a power boat be
registered in the state where it is principally used. Both
registration numbers and validation stickers must be
displayed according to the regulations, and the registration
certificate must be carried on board. The boat’s serial
number, required on the registration form, is found on the
upper right hand corner of the transom.



8

LIGHTING
All Grady-White boats are equipped with navigational lights .
that meet the latest requirements for inland and
international waters. 1If there is any doubt, or if
requirements change, consult your dealer.

For more information on Coast Guard required safety equipment
refer to the U.S. Coast Guard publication CG-290.

ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT

In addition to the required safety equipment, we also recommend
the following:

VHF Radio Mooring lines (2)
Anchor with chain and line Tow line

Sea anchor Drinking water and food
Spotlight or flashlight First aid kit
Navigational charts of the area Compass

Spare propeller and hardware Boat hook

Tool kit including: adjustable wrench, slip-joint pliers, spark
plug wrench and spark plugs, screwdrivers (slotted & Phillips),
box end wrench set, hammer, roll of flexible wire, electricians
tape, knife, spare fuses, and hydraulic fluid.

DISCHARGE REGULATIONS

The U.S. Coast Guard requires that any vessel that is 26 feet or
more in length display one or more placards in prominent
locations, so that they can be read by the crew and passengers.
The placard must include the following information:

1. The discharge of plastic or garbage mixed with plastic into
any waters is prohibited.

2. The discharge of all garbage is prohibited in the navigable
waters of the United States and in all other waters within
three nautical miles of the nearest land.

3. The discharge of dunnage, lining, or packing materials that
float is prohibited within 25 nautical miles of the nearest
land.

4. Other unground garbage may be discharged beyond 12 nautical
miles from the nearest land.




5. Other garbage ground to less than one inch may be discharged
beyond three nautical miles of the nearest land.

6. A person who violates the above regquirements is liable for a
civil penalty of up to $25,000, a fine of up to $50,000, and
imprisonment for up to five years for each violation.

7. Regional, state, and local restrictions on garbage discharge
may also apply.

Each placard must be at least nine inches wide and four inches

high, made of a durable material, and printed with letters that
are at least 1/8 of an inch in height.

BOATING SAFETY TIPS

The following tips will add to your boating safety and pleasure:

1. Advise someone on shore or the local Coast Guard as to the
name of your launch site, your expected direction, and
expected return.

2. Watch the weather. If you are caught in a storm, reduce
speed, head into the wind/waves, and keep all gear and
passengers close to the center line of the boat for
stability. Head for the nearest shelter.

3. Instruct at least one passenger on the fundamentals of
operating your boat in case of an emergency.

4. Report any boating accident to the local authorities,
whether or not you are involved.

LA 3 AR s R 22 222222 2 222232222228

IN CASE OF AN ACCIDENT
ANRANRRRRR R R RN AR SR AR R A AR R AR AR R AR AR R AR AR AN NN AN SR AR AR AR AR AR ARk
If you are involved in a boating accident on the navigable waters
of the United States, you are required by law to stop and render
assistance. You are also required to identify yourself and your
boat to the injured person or owner of the damaged property. If
there is more than $100 in property damage, an accident report
must be filed with the proper authorities within five days of the
accident. If the accident results in death, disappearance, or
injury requiring medical attention, an accident report must be
filed within 48 hours. Report forms may be obtained through
Coast Guard installations, most harbor patrol offices, and many

sheriff and police stations.
AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR R AR R AR AN N R AR AR AN R AR R R R R AR AR R RN AARR AR R NN RA AR kN

5. Raise and lower your arms continually if you are having
trouble and do not have a radio. Other signals include
waving a shirt tied to a pole, repeatedly sounding your
horn, flying your boat’s ensign upside down, and lighting
flares.



10

6. Keep your boat speed under control. Respect for other
boaters and those on shore is common courtesy. In addition,
the operator is responsible for any injury or damage caused
by the boat’s wake. Your wake could swamp or damage a
smaller craft and endanger its passengers.

7. Turn off engines before swimmers enter or exit the boat.
A shift lever in neutral could become engaged accidentally,
seriously injuring swimmers.

8. Consult with people familiar with the boating area when
venturing into unknown waters. Obtain a chart for new areas
whenever possible.

9. Use only United States Coast Guard approved parts or parts
that are certified for marine use.

(21 222323222222 22 s d 222222222222 22222222 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 2 2222 )RRt}

IMPORTANT!!
RERR AR RR R AR AR AR RN R R RN RA R R AR R R R R A AR R RN AR R AR R AR N R AR AR AR AR A AAR
The fumes from the engine(s) contain carbon monoxide, which may
be a health hazard and can be fatal if breathed over a prolonged
period of time. Carbon monoxide is a gas formed by the
combination of one molecule of carbon and one molecule of oxygen.
Chemists refer to it as CO, its chemical formula, #C” for carbon
and 7”0”7 for oxygen. CO is a colorless, odorless, and tasteless
gas. Its weight is about the same as air, so it cannot be
expected to rise or fall like some other gases, but will
distribute itself throughout space.

Carbon monoxide can accumulate very quickly in cabins and under
canvas. If your boat is equipped with canvas that encloses the
aft cockpit and the propulsion equipment, do not operate the boat
with this canvas closed.

The boat operator should be aware that CO is emitted from any
boat’s exhaust. The operation, mooring, and anchoring in an area
containing other boats may be in an atmosphere containing CO that
is not of the operator’s making. An operator, likewise, needs to
be aware of the effect of his actions on other boats. Of prime
concern is the operation of an auxiliary generator with boats
moored along side each other. Be aware of the effect your
exhaust may have on other vessels, and be aware that the
operation of other vessel’s equipment may affect the carbon
monoxide concentration on your vessel.

As a safety measure, Grady-White installs a carbon monoxide
monitor in every 280 Marlin with a factory installed generator.
This monitor serves as a warning system for exposure to poisonous
carbon monoxide fumes. This CO monitor provides an extra measure
of safety, but does NOT replace the need to regularly check the .

entire generator exhaust system.
ANARAR AR AR AR R AR AR R AR RN AR AR AR R AR RN AR R AR RN AR AR A AR ARk




11

CERTIFICATION

Near the steering wheel, you will find a Coast Guard

certification tag.
Guard safety standards.

This tag means your yacht complies with Coast

ATE
YACHT CERTIFICATION

DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH NMMA REQUIREMENTS IN EFFECT &
ON THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION (S VERIFIED. MANUFACTURER

RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCTION CONTROL

THIS BOAT COMPLIES WITH U.S. COAST GUARD SAFETY |87
STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION |2

GERTIFIED

s

NMNIA
azan-m-t)

!
|4 J.‘_|‘_

RADYWHITE

This label means that your Grady-White is
certified by the National Marine
Manufacturers Association (NMMA). With
this tag, you are assured that your fuel
system, lighting, ventilation, steering,
flotation, capacities, and horsepower
ratings are not only in compliance with
the U.S. Coast Guard regulations, but also
meet the more stringent standards of the
NMMA. The NMMA is a national trade
organization serving all elements of the
recreational boating industry, including

manufacturers of boating equipment. With this tag, you can have
confidence in the quality of your boat.



12

FUEL

GAUGES AND SWITCHES

MERCURY AND OMC PRE-RIG GAUGES

GAUGE
The fuel gauge indicates the fuel level. When reading this
gauge, remember two things: (1) the accuracy of your gauge

varies with the attitude of your boat in the water (trim

or list), and (2) the fuel pickup tube inside the gas tank
is not capable of withdrawing all of the fuel from the tank.
For these reasons, never operate your boat at extremely low
fuel levels.

OIL QUANTITY GAUGE

OMC pre-rigs are equipped with an oil quantity gauge that
indicates the o0il level in the tank.

TACHOMETER GAUGE

TRIM

The tachometer indicates engine revolutions per minute
(RPM’s). Consult your engine owner’s manual for recommended
operating RPM’s.

GAUGE

The trim gauge indicates the angle of thrust of the lower
unit of the engines. See the PERFORMANCE section of this
manual (page 28) for trim adjustment recommendations.

VOLTMETER

The voltmeter indicates the battery charge. A reading of 12
or 13 volts is normal, indicating a fully-charged battery.
Readings below 11 indicate a weak battery, which may not
start the engine(s). A reading of 13 to 15 volts when the
engine is running is normal. Readings over 15 volts may
indicate regulator problems. Low or fluctuating readings
may indicate loose connections, loose belts, or trouble in
the regulator and alternator circuit. A voltage drop soon
after the engine is shut down indicates a bad battery or a
heavy load on the electrical system.




13

. WATER PRESSURE GAUGE (OMC PRE-RIG ONLY)
The water pressure gauge indicates the water pressure in the
engine cooling system. Readings help determine if water
pressure is too low for adequate cooling.

WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE (MERCURY PRE-RIG ONLY)
The water temperature gauge indicates the temperature of the
cooling water circulating through your engine. When the
temperature exceeds the recommended operating range for your
engine, immediately shut off your engine to prevent damage.
Overheating is often caused by obstruction of your engine’s
water intake on the lower unit. Check the water intake
first if you experience trouble.

WATER TEMPERATURE, OIL LEVEL, AND FUEL SYSTEM WARNING BUZZER
Your Grady-White has a factory installed warning buzzer,
located under the dash, for water temperature and oil level.
In addition, OMC pre-rigs utilize a fuel system warning
buzzer.

YAMAHA PRE-RIG GAUGES

DIGITAL SPEEDOMETER

BATTERY VOLTAGE INDICATOR
This feature indicates the battery charge when the
engine is off, and indicates the alternator output when
the engine is running. A reading of 12 or 13 volts is
normal, indicating a fully-charged battery. Readings
below 11 indicate a weak battery, which may not start
the engines. A reading of 13 to 15 volts when the
engine is runhing is normal. Readings over 15 volts
may indicate requlator problems. Low or fluctuating
readings may indicate loose connections, loose belts,
or trouble in the regulator and alternator circuit.
. A voltage drop soon after the engine is shut down
indicates a bad battery or a heavy load on the
electrical system.



14

CLOCK

FUEL METER
This feature indicates the gas tank fuel level. When
reading this gauge, remember two things: (1) the

accuracy of your gauge varies with the attitude of your
boat in the water (trim or 1list), and (2) the fuel
pickup tube inside the gas tank is not capable of
withdrawing all of the fuel from the tank. For these
reasons, never operate your boat at extremely low fuel
levels.

LOW FUEL WARNING INDICATOR
This feature indicates when the fuel level in the main
fuel tank is becoming low.

OVERHEAT WARNING INDICATOR
This feature indicates when the temperature of the
cooling water circulating through the engine is too
high. When the temperature exceeds the recommended
operating range indicated by your engine owner’s
manual, immediately shut off your engine to prevent
damage. Overheating is often caused by obstruction of
your engine’s intake on the lower unit. Check the
water intake first if you experience trouble.

SPEEDOMETER
This feature indicates boat speed in miles per hour,
knots per hour, or nautical miles per hour.

TRIP METER
This feature indicates the distance traveled since the
meter was last set.

DIGITAL TACHOMETER

OIL LEVEL WARNING LIGHT
Refer to your engine owner’s manual for information
regarding oil level and warning light.

REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM’s)
Consult your engine owner’s manual for recommended
cperating RPM range.

TRIM
This feature indicates the angle of thrust of the lower
unit of the engine. See the PERFORMANCE section of
this manual (page 28) for trim adjustment
recommendations.




15

FUEL MANAGEMENT GAUGE
ECONOMIZER
The economizer feature on the fuel management gauge
gives readings in gallons per hour and miles per
gallon.

SYNCHRONIZER
The synchronizer tells the operator when the engines
are running at the same RPM’s.

TOTALIZER
The totalizer feature displays the amount of fuel
consumed since it was last set. To reset the
totalizer, press the SET and MODE buttons together.

Remember that the fuel management gauge displays information
on one engine at a time.

SWITCH PANEL

At the helm station you will find an accessory switch panel.
Accessory switches are noted below.

BILGE PUMP

This two-way switch serves as an overriding manual switch in
the event of failure of the automatic switch in the bilge.



16

COCKPIT LIGHTS
The cockpit lights provide illumination for the cockpit
area.

FUEL
The three-position switch (MAIN-OFF-AUX) gives you separate
quantity readings for each tank.

HORN
The horn meets the requirements of the United States Coast
Guard’s emergency sound signaling device.

LIVEWELL
This switch activates the livewell. Note that the washdown
pump may be used as a backup for the livewell pump in the
event of pump failure. Refer to the drawing of the
livewell /washdown system on page 62 of this manual.

LIVEWELL /WASHDOWN
This switch activates the livewell/washdown system.

NAVIGATIONAL/ANCHOR LIGHTS
Your yacht is equipped with lights that meet international
lighting regulations. The three position switch
(NAV-OFF-ANCHOR) changes the lighting configuration to
running or anchor lights. Note that this switch operates
the gauge lights.

PRIMER PUMP SWITCH
The primer pumps should be activated at the initial “start-
up” time. The ”up” position is for the starboard engine and
the 7down” position is for the port engine.

WIPERS
This switch activates the windshield wipers.

ACCESSORY
Switches labeled ”Accessory” are blank switches, and fuses
labeled ”Accessory” are blank fuses. Both are used for
non-factory installed accessories.

NOTE: Most accessory switch panels have indicator
lights and fuse holders for each switch. (See page 42,
for recommended fuse amperages). Switch identification
labels are available from your dealer for non-factory
installed options.




17

AC/DC PANEL

Your AC/DC panel is located in the aft part of the cabin on the
starboard side. The AC/DC panel wiring diagram is found on page
46. AC and DC powered switches are noted below.

120 YOLTS =@  EE 42 yoLTS D.C.
AC.

3 “
a

At W

AC POWERED AUXILIARY SWITCHES
Dockside power must be hooked to shore and the circuit
breaker (located under the starboard gunwale just forward of
the hookup) must on for these switches to operate.

MAIN POWER SWITCH
The main power switch must in the ”on” position in
order to operate the auxiliary switches.

BATTERY CHARGER SWITCH
A red light will shine when the battery charger is
operating.

STOVE
Refer to the manufacturer’s operator’s manual for
safety instructions. CAREFULLY READ AND UNDERSTAND
THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING YOUR STOVE.

WATER HEATER SWITCH
This switch activates your six-gallon water heater.
TO AVOID HEATING ELEMENT FAILURE, DO NOT TURN ON THE
HOT WATER HEATER UNLESS IT IS FILLED WITH WATER.

MICROWAVE
An outlet has been designated for microwave use only.
Read all instructions in the manufacturer’s operating
manual before operating your microwave.



18

HEAD OUTLET SWITCH
The ground fault head outlet is a duplex receptacle and
is equipped with a cover plate. See the diagram on
page 45 for outlet locations and wiring specifications.

CABIN OUTLETS SWITCH
There are two cabin outlets. One is designated for the
microwave, and the other is a ground fault receptacle
and is located under the steps in the cabin. See the
diagram on page 45 for outlet locations and wiring
specifications.

DC POWERED AUXILIARY SWITCHES

MAIN POWER SWITCH
The main power switch must be in the #on” position in
order to operate the DC auxiliary switches.

COCKPIT SWITCH PANEL
This switch activates the auxiliary switches at the
helm accessory panel.

CABIN LIGHTS
This switch provides power for the two dome lights and
the four reading lights located in the cabin.

STEREO
This switch activates the stereo.

WATER PRESSURE SWITCH
This switch activates the pressurized fresh water
system for the galley faucet, head faucet, cockpit
rigging station, and cockpit shower.

SHOWER SUMF PUMP
The shower sump pump removes water from the shower
floor. This unit is located under the cabin sole
hatch.

REFRIGERATOR
Refer to the manufacturer’s operating manual for
operation and safety instructions.

AIR CONDITIONER
This switch operates the optional air conditioner.
This system must be winterized if below freezing
temperatures are possible. Refer to the manufacturer’s
operating manual for instructions.




19

OTHER SWITCHES

AC TRANBFER SWITCH (280 MARLIN)
The transfer switch is located in the cabin on the wire
cover box. This switch permits you to operate your AC
accessories by shore power or by generator, and prohibits
the operation of shore power and generator simultaneously.

GENERATOR BTART/STOP SWITCH (280 MARLIN)
The start/stop switch is located in the cabin on the wire
cover box. This switch permits you to start and stop your
optional generator from the cabin. Note that there is
another start/stop switch on the generator itself.

BATTERY SELECT
The 280 Marlin is equipped with three battery select
switches and four batteries. Two battery select switches
and two batteries are designated for the engines. The
remaining select switch and batteries are used for the
accessories. See the battery select switch wiring diagram
on page 46.

The 252 Sailfish is equipped with three batteries, two
select switches, and one ON/OFF switch. The select switches
and two batteries are designated for the engines. The
ON/OFF switch is used for accessories.

As your boat is equipped with twin engines, a battery select
switch should be connected to each engine. Either engine
may be started by either battery by selecting battery #1 or
battery #2 on the switches. 1In normal use, select battery
#1 on one switch and battery #2 on the other so that both
batteries will be charged equally.

WARNING: Never turn the battery select switch to OFF
with the engine running as this could damage the
charging system.

The 280 Marlin accessory battery select switch is connected
to two batteries. Accessories are powered by the battery
that is chosen on the select switch.



20

STEERING
HYDRAULIC STEERING

Hydraulic steering systems (not to be confused with power
steering) require regular preventative maintenance for continued
safe and reliable operation. The o0il level in the helm pump must
be maintained within acceptable operating levels. A low ocil
level will cause air to be introduced into the steering system
and result in unresponsive steering. The o0il level should always
be within 1/2 inch from the base of the fill hole, located on the
front top portion of the helm pump. Check the steering system
for oil leaks. An unchecked leak, in time, will result in
unresponsive steering and/or possible loss of steering.

All moving mechanical linkages, sliders, etc. must be greased as
needed with a high quality marine grease.

Refer to steering manufacturer’s owner’s manual for specification
recommendations and additional maintenance requirements.

Any slow or sudden change in the “feel” of your steering system
indicates an immediate need for a thorough inspection. All
repairs and replacements to steering systems should be made only
by an authorized dealer.

TILT STEERING

Tilt steering is available as an option in conjunction with
hydraulic steering. This feature enables the operator to tilt
the wheel up or down. Refer to steering system’s owner’s manual
for information on oil levels with tilt steering.




21

BOAT OPERATION

FUELING

Safety during fueling requires common sense and caution. Please
study the following procedure carefully, and ask your dealer if
there is doubt about any procedure.

1.

10.

Check your engine owner’s manual to make sure that you
only use on the type of fuel specified by the
manufacturer. Do not use gasoline containing alcohol.
If you operate an outboard with an o0il injection
system, check the engine manual for the recommended
type of o0il and fill the o0il tank completely.

Close all ports, hatches, windows, and engine
compartments before fueling, in order to prevent
gasoline fumes from accumulating.

Stop all engines, motors, and fans (including bilge
pump}, and turn off lights before fueling.

Extinguish all cigarettes and other lighted materials.

Keep the fuel supply nozzle in contact with the fuel
tank opening in order to prevent a static spark.

Observe fuel flow at all times to prevent overflow or
spillage.

Secure the fuel cap after fueling and ventilate all
ports, windows, hatches, and closed areas.

Wash down and clean off any spilled fuel. Dispose of
any rags, sponges, etc. used for clean-up. Do not
carry these items on board.

Keep the fuel tank as full as possible, especially
during storage, as condensation can develop and result
in water in your fuel system.

Select your first tank carefully, taking into
consideration the distribution of your load as fuel is
consumed. Performance will be affected by the weight
distribution in your boat.



22

FUEL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

If you are experiencing fuel flow problems, an easy method of
determining if the problem is in your fuel system is to connect a
six gallon portable tank to your engine. Also, inspect the
anti-siphon valve (pictured below) to make sure fuel is flowing
properly. The manual shut off valve should be closed when
servicing the fuel system to avoid spilling fuel into the bilge.

PICKU TUDE
£Lagy

— SENDING unIT

oog

FUEL FEED IROSE

FUEL TANK

Do not use fuels containing alcohol. Alcohol, particularly
methanol, will absorb water, which makes fuel more corrosive to
metals in tanks and carburetors, and shortens the life of
elastomers, such as hoses and gaskets.

After fueling, inspect the fuel lines, connections, and fuel
tanks for tightness, signs of leaks, and deterioration. At least
annually, conduct a more thorough inspection of fuel system
components, especially those hidden from routine inspection.
Replace any deteriorated hoses, clamps, connections, or fittings.

TRAILERING

The adjustment and balance of your boat on your trailer
determines how easily your boat may be transported. Swaying
while trailering is usually caused by a tail-heavy load. The
tongue weight on the hitch ball should be 5~10% of the total
weight of your boat, motor, and trailer. The rcollers and/or
bunkers of your trailer should be adjusted so that the weight is
distributed evenly across the stern and forward throughout the
keel section. Your dealer should be responsible for adjusting
your trailer properly.




Check the following prior to trailering your boat:

12.

Hitch is tight and secure.

All nuts and bolts are securely tightened and the
safety chain properly secured.

Winchlocks and tilt mechanism in correct positions.
Tires (including spare) are properly inflated and in
good condition.

Signal, stop, and other lights operating properly.
Gear on boat is properly secured for travel.

Tie down straps are secure.

Wheel bearings properly greased (each year).

All cabin windows and doors secured.

All canvas tops and side curtains are taken down and
secured to prevent wind damage/loss in transit.

All lines are properly secured.

Mooring cover removed. (Damage to canvas during
transit is not covered in warranty).

BACKING TO LEFT

23



24

LAUNCH AND RECOVERY

LAUNCHING
Prior to initial launch, familiarize yourself with this
manual and all aspects of your boat. At the launch site, go
through a pre-launch check list. The check list should be
suited to your particular needs, but the following items
should be included:

Make sure the drain plug is in place.

Attach a launch rope.

Make sure the proper safety equipment is on board.
Tilt engine or drive unit to the ”up” position.
Remove the tie down strap.

. Close the engine drain and freeze plugs.

o) S, R VU S o

After the pre-launch check, back your trailer slowly into
the water, preferably keeping the axle hubs above water
{unless your trailer is a submersible model). Set the hand
brake of your car and place chocks under the rear wheels.
Attach a bow line to the boat, release the winch cable, and
give the boat a firm push. When the boat is clear of the
trailer and secured to the dock, move the trailer to the
parking area.

PRE-START CHECK LIST

1. Check the bilge for excess water and leaks.

2. Turn on the bilge pump to remove any excess water, and
leave the pump on stand-by.

3. Check engine o0il 1level, battery cable connections,

electrolyte level, and all drive belts for wear and
proper tension.

4. Check steering for freedom of movement.
5. Make sure navigation lights are in working order.
STARTING
1. Lower the drive unit to the ”down” position. Be sure
the propeller is free of any obstruction.
2. Set the control lever in the neutral position. Engage

the neutral lock out button in the control handle and
pump the control throttle forward 2 or 3 times.

3. Set control throttle slightly forward of straight up
and turn the ignition key to start.

4, Check all instruments. If the o0il pressure gauge does
not respond immediately, shut off the engine.

5. Test steering and throttle response at the dock.




25

RECOVERY

1. Secure the boat to the dock or boarding platform.

2. Make sure all equipment has been unlcaded and all
people are off of the boat.

3. Back trailer into position in the same manner as
launching.

4. Use the bow line to maneuver the boat into position for
loading.

5. Load and secure the boat onto the trailer.

6. Move the trailer and boat away from the ramp and remove
the drain plug to allow water to drain from the boat.

7. Complete cleanup and other precautionary measures

before towing.

ANCHORING

The size of your boat and the type of lake, sea, or river bottom
in your boating area should determine the size and type of

anchor. The anchor line length should be 4 to 7 times the depth
of the water. Increase this length in strong winds and currents.

A 3 to 4 foot length of chain between the anchor and the anchor

line will help prevent the line from chaffing on rough obstacles,
. and will also help hold anchor flukes down for more secure
anchoring.

H1d3d

ANCHOR




26

To anchor, head the boat into the wind or current to stop the .
forward motion. Make sure your anchor line is secured to a cleat

and runs under the bow rail. Lower the anchor into the water

until it reaches the bottom. Feed out the anchor line slowly as

the wind or current forces the boat backward. Reverse engine if
necessary. Before stopping engines, make sure anchor is secure.

To retrieve the anchor, slowly drive the boat to the point
directly above the anchor and pull upward on the anchor line
until anchor is retrieved. 1If the anchor is difficult to raise,
tie off the anchor line while directly over the anchor and slowly
motor forward to ”“free” the anchor from the bottom.

Even while anchored, your boat will swing with the wind, so do
not anchor close to other boats or objects. 1In addition,
remember that it is illegal to tie your boat to navigational
aids, such as buoys and markers.

WARNING: Never anchor off the stern of the boat, especially
in strong winds or currents. The weight of the stern
and flat surface to the seas can easily cause water
to enter over the transom, and swamp the boat.

DOCKING

Unlike an automobile, the stern of your boat reacts first when
turning. A turn to the right will swing the stern to the left
and vice-versa. Remember that turning your boat away from an
object, such as a dock will tend to swing the stern toward that
object.

Before bringing your boat to the dock, consider the wind and how
it may be used to your advantage. Approach the dock at a 30 to
45 degree angle at a slow speed. Before the bow reaches the
dock, shift the engine to neutral, turn the steering wheel toward
the dock, and shift the engine into reverse. The boat will slow
and the stern will swing toward the dock.

When pulling away from the dock, push the stern clear of the
dock to make sure you have enough room to maneuver. You can then
get underway without bumping the stern against the dock.

Slowing and stopping your boat requires some practice. The
length of time required to come to a complete stop will vary with
wind and current. Judging the distance and momentum of the water
is a skill that improves greatly with practice.

THROTTLE/SHIFT CONTROL

The throttle/shift control, located at the helm station, controls
the flow of fuel to the engine and acts as a gear shift lever to
contreol the forward and aft thrust of the propeller.




27

The vertical position of the throttle control is normally the
neutral position. Move the control forward to engage the
shifting mechanism, which creates a forward thrust of the
propeller. Increase the forward movement to increase the fuel
flow to the engine and increase the forward thrust.

Move the control lever aft of the neutral position to reverse the
shift mechanism and create a reverse thrust of the propeller.
Increase the aft movement to increase the reverse thrust.
Remember that propellers are designed for maximum forward thrust,
so reverse thrust will not be as efficient.

- — -

rﬁ

NEUTRAL NEUTRAL
LOCK-QUT ~— LOCK-0UT — || K
BUTTON i POSITION
=)l 5~
FOR MERCURY AND FOR OMC ENGINES

YAMAHA ENGINES
All controls have a safety mechanism that does not allow the
engine to start when the control is in gear. 1In order to
increase the flow of fuel to the engine while remaining in the
neutral position, you may use the neutral lock out button in the
control handle.

As the boat is moving forward, You may reverse the shift
mechanism to provide a ”braking action” which will slow the boat.

CAUTION: THIS BRAKING ACTION CAUSES A FOLLOWING WAKE WHICH MAY
RISE ABOVE THE TRANSOM AND FLOOD THE BOAT IF THE BOAT
IS MOVING AT TOO GREAT A SPEED. ALLOW ENGINE RPM’S
TO DECREASE BEFORE SHIFTING INTO REVERSE.

The control head at the helm should be cleaned and kept free of
corrosion. Periodically check the mounting for loose screws.
Also check the cable conduit for cracks, abrasions, or kinked or
bent cable. See your dealer to replace damaged cable.

The cable ends and cable fittings should be checked periodically
for corrosion, loose brackets and loose, worn, or damaged
fittings. Replace worn or damaged parts. Cable ends, fittings,
and the control mechanism may be sprayed with a moisture
displacing lubricant. If your control has 7gquick disconnect”
fittings, inspect the springs for corrosion. Should your
throttle or shift cables need replacing, the data sheet at the
front of this manual will indicate the lengths required.



28
PERFORMANCE

Maximum performance is only obtained when your hull bottom is
clean. Detailed recommendations for hull cleaning are included
in the MAINTENANCE section (page 32).

Assuming your boat is equipped with the correct engine, the
engine is properly tuned, and the drive system is in goocd
condition, poor boat performance is usually traced to improper
trim settings, the wrong propeller, or improper load
distribution.

TRIM

Your outboard is equipped with power tilt and trim mechanisms.
The purpose of the tilt is to raise the engine for launching,
loading, or trailering your boat.

Trim refers both to the weight distributions inside the boat and
to the angle of thrust of the drive unit. The angle of thrust of
the drive unit either forces the bow up or down. A drive unit
tilted too far in (forward) will cause the bow to nose downward
or ”"plow”. A drive unit tilted too far out (aft) will cause the
bow to ride too high. Adjust the trim so that the angle of
thrust is parallel to the water at full throttle at a normal
running attitude.

(Example of trimmed boats)

W=l

INCORRECT / \ INCORRECT \\ CORRECT
Causes boat to "plow” Causes boat to "squat” Gives maximum performance

When the angle of thrust is too far out (aft), the engine noise
may rise indicating that the propeller is cavitating. Adjust the
engine trim in (forward) to correct the problem. The boat may
also tend to ”porpoise” in maximum bow up position as well. This
can be corrected by adjusting the engine trim in and trimming the
bow down.

For a smoother ride when running into heavy seas, the bow should
be adjusted so that the entry point into the water is slightly
forward of the helm location. When running in a following sea,
the bow should be trimmed higher to prevent the boat from plowing
into the seas. As sea conditions change, experiment with the
trim to find the best performance for your boat and load.



29

TRIM TABS

Trim tabs are electrically-hydraulically operated and are used to
regulate the attitude of the boat while moving. They may also be
used to adjust the boat’s running angle in adverse seas or to
compensate for unusual load conditions.

TRIM TAB TRIM TAB SWITCH

The trim tabs are operated by a two rocker switch panel and will
aid in trimming the boat fore and aft for a smoother ride. The
switches are marked ”bow down”. Trim tabs in the extreme
"bow up” positions will have no effect on the boat’s ride.

Trim tabs can improve the ride of your boat by adjusting where
the water is hitting the keel line. 1In a slight chop, the waves
may be hitting the keel of your boat around the helm area,
causing an uncomfortable ride. By adjusting the trim tabs and
lowering the bow, the waves will hit the keel at a more forward
point, softening the ride. Experimentation with trim tabs in
various sea conditions will help you determine the best positions
for your boat under different load conditions.

Trim tabs are also useful in correcting a port or starboard list.
If the boat is listing to the port side, press the starboard trim
tab switch toward ”bow down”. Press the port trim tab switch
toward “bow down” to correct a starboard list. This will tend to
lower the bow by pulling the higher side to a level position. If
your bow is already in a low position, you may correct list by
pressing the trim tab switch toward ”bow up.” This will cause
the low side to rise and level the boat. It will also gradually
improve the running angle.



30

Trim tabs in the extreme ”bow down” position will cause the boat
to come on plane with minimum bow rise. Unless you are operating
at low speeds or with considerable cockpit weight, you will
likely want to raise the tabs slightly when underway in order to
avoid ”plowing” water. With the tabs in the ”“bow down” position,
you will be able to maintain a plane at the least possible RPM’s.

Y Y11321313222322 2 2 3333313223332 RS2 2R R R AR R it ld

IMPORTANT
ARRRARARRRARARARNAR AR AR R RARRRRAR AR AARARAARAARAAAR AR IR A AR AR
Most drive units are equipped with an adjustable rudder trim tab.
This trim tab should be adjusted to balance the steering at the
speed which you travel most frequently. Variations in speed,
boat load, or changes in the drive unit trim will cause the
steering to pull in one direction. If the boat pulls to the

left, adjust the trim tab to the left and vice-versa.
Y Y 3133333223 X323 X222 330313322 222 22222 2 R 2 R d Rt R b}

TRIM TAB PUMP LOCATION

The 280 Marlin trim tab pump is located in the transom wall on
the starboard inboard stringer. It is accessible through the aft
rigging compartment door located on the aft cockpit wall or
through the inspection plate in the motorwell. If removal or
servicing of the pump is necessary, the most convenient method is
to remove the motorwell 1lid. If the motorwell 1lid is removed, it
must be resealed with a marine grade silicone sealer.

The 252 Sailfish trim tab pump is located behind the aft berth
wall. The pump is accessed by removing the center section of the
aft berth wall.

PROPELLER

The condition of your propeller is a major influence on the
performance of your boat. Your engine is equipped with the best
size propeller for normal conditions. If you have unusual uses
or weight conditions, you may require different propellers for
different applications. It is advisable to keep an extra
propeller on board. A damaged propeller can affect your boat’s
top speed, cause vibrations or a sudden drop in RPM’s, or
increase fuel consumption.

CAUTION: when replacing propellers, make sure you stay within
the engine manufacturer’s maximum and minimum RPM
ranges. This information is in your engine owner’s
manual.




31

Cavitation occurs in all propeller driven boats under certain
conditions. It is easily recognized by sudden increases in RPM’s
(revving) or a sudden drop in speed. This occurs when cavities,
or air pockets, form around the propeller. Cavitation is
influenced by propeller design, speed, placement, and even water
temperature. In most cases, a change in the drive angle (trim)
will correct the problem. If the problem persists, you will need
to experiment with different size propellers.

L— Pitch ‘——J e—Diameter—

LOAD DISTRIBUTION

The performance of your boat is directly affected by the
distribution of weight on board. Be aware of the distribution of
gear, passengers, and fuel.



32
MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

Your hull and deck are constructed by the hand lay-up method
using the highest quality fiberglass mat and woven roving. This
method of construction insures a proper fiberglass-to-resin

ratio and a uniform thickness, which together result in a much
stronger boat than those constructed of ”chopped glass”. This is
an expensive process, but insures that your Grady-White is the
strongest, most durable fiberglass boat possible.

Proper maintenance of your boat is not only a source of pride but
is the key to maintaining your boat’s value. A few simple steps
will keep your fiberglass Grady-White looking showroom bright for
years.

FIBERGLASS FINISH

The exterior, or gelcoat, of your Grady-White is a thin layer of
resin with a finished color pigment. It is used for cosmetic
purposes and makes routine maintenance relatively simple.

GELCOAT
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS MAT

PLYWOOD

GELCOAT ——=
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS MAT ————»

= NS =N L=

S
q l’ " ’."‘ .

=]

TR g
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS WOVEN ROVING ——— T RN Mlreni Loy
éﬁﬁ&?ﬁ%ﬁ%;ﬂ&&&éh

ﬁ‘
S
72N

s
NN

LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS MAT ———® . o ) N
| SIRRY
G Tt T =
N AOVING — o e o T e e Syt Lo
LAYERS OF FIBERGLASS WOVEN RO Z‘-'_\N@“f'-a"‘@\ NN NN

Typical fiberglass laminate

The gelcoat of your Grady-White is the finest available. The
best method of cleaning the boat is with a mild household
detergent and plenty of fresh water. A coat of wax (either
automobile or boat wax will do) will maintain the smooth, glossy
finish and protect the boat’s surface. Do not wax surfaces that
may be walked on, as they will become quite slippery.

Though gelccat is a very durable material, it can still be
subject to scratches, blistering, and web-like cracks (crazing)
over time. It is elastic enough, however, to withstand strong
blows while flexing with the hull’s movement. Gelcoat problems
are cosmetic and will not affect the structural integrity of your
boat.




33

If you leave your boat in the water for more than a few days at a
time, the bottom of the boat below the waterline should be
painted with anti-fouling paint to protect it from marine growth,
barnacles, and blistering, which inhibit performance. Since
anti-fouling paint slowly dissolves to prevent marine growth,
inspection and cleaning of the boat bottom at least once per
season is advisable. Repaint whenever necessary.

GELCOAT

Many gelcoat imperfections can be repaired using the following
procedure:

1. Obtain the original colored gelcoat from your dealer and a
small amount of M.E.K. (catalyst), which when mixed with the
gelcoat will cause it to harden. You may also wish to
obtain acetone, which is the most suitable cleaning agent
for gelcoat. 1If painting with gelcoat in a bilge area, a
surfacing agent should be used.

WARNING! M.E.K. (Methyl ethyl ketone peroxide),
gelcoat, and acetone are flammable and hazardous if not
handled properly. Follow instructions on the containers
carefully. After the gelcoat is catalyzed, it may become
hot in the mixing container and catch on fire. Before
disposal, submerse gelcoat in water until cool.

2. If the surface to be repaired is flat, lightly sand this
surface (removing all glossy areas) so that the new gelcoat
will adhere to the surface. If the area to be repaired is
cracked, the crack should be routed ocut with a small
instrument. To protect surrounding areas, apply tape around
the area to be repaired. Any crack extending past the
gelcoat surface and into the fiberglass will need a more
extensive repair. We suggest you consult your dealer for
additional instructions.

3. A small amount of gelcoat should be tested with the catalyst
before mixing the material for your repair. You will then
be able to understand how the chemicals react. Pour
approximately 1/2” of gelcoat into a small cup with
approximately 1.5% M.E.K. (about 3 to 5 drops) and stir
thoroughly. Spread a small amount of the mixture on a test
surface and measure the time it takes to harden. Hardening
time should be from 15 to 45 minutes. Too little M.E.K.
will lengthen the hardening time. Too much M.E.K. will
cause the patch to become rubbery and cure improperly. It
is best to be under catalyzed. When you obtain the proper
mixture in a test, use the same ratio of M.E.K. to gelcoat
for your actual repair.



34

4. Apply to the defective area using a small stick (a medical
tongue depressor or popsicle stick works well). The mixture
should be applied in a thin layer, bringing the patch up to
the level of the original surface. Too much material will
require extra sanding.

5. When the patch has hardened, any raised area should be sanded
carefully with 220 grit sandpaper bringing it level with the
original surface. As you approach the finished surface, use
400 or 600 grit sandpaper that has been dampened with water.
The water will reduce scratching. Wrapping the sandpaper
around a small block of wood will help keep the sanded area
level.

6. Remove the tape around the patch and you will notice that it
has a dull finish. Any good automotive buffing compound
applied with a power buffer will bring a luster to the
surface.

INTERIOR

Your interior vinyl upholstery may be cleaned with a mild
solution of household detergent and fresh water. Commercially
available cleaners for vinyl also work well. Be sure to follow
the instructions on the label.

Most cabin cushions are removable and may be dry cleaned. Some
cabin cushions are of a Herculon-type fabric and may be cleaned
with upholstery cleaner. DO NOT MACHINE-WASH THESE FABRICS.

Since the seams of your upholstery are not water proof, your
upholstery should be stored in the cabin or covered when not in
use. Lounge seat bases, which are constructed of exterior fir
plywood, should be ventilated when the boat is not being used.

CANVAS

Follow these steps to maintain your boat’s top and other canvas:
1. Wash canvas periodically with a heavy-duty detergent

and warm water. Do not use petroleum~based or ammonia

cleaners on canvas or clear vinyl as they will yellow.

2. Lubricate the snap buttons and zippers with petroleum
jelly or paraffin.

3. Clean clear vinyl thoroughly with denatured alcchol,
and then apply a protective layer of clear wax. Do not
use paste wax as it will turn vinyl yellow. This
process should be repeated as necessary to maintain the
protective wax coating. .



35

4. Store and secure canvas before trailering.
5. Dry all canvas before storing to prevent mildew.
6. Remove the top, front, and side panels and roll them up

for storage. This procedure is necessary to prevent
the front and side vinyl pieces from cracking. NEVER
FOLD THESE PIECES!

Though your Grady-White boat’s canvas is made using the highest
gquality vinyl and latest sewing techniques, your boat’s canvas
will not be completely leak proof. The seam holes in your canvas
may stretch and tend to leak. However, you can correct much of
this problem by applying paraffin over the seans.

Please understand that Grady-White does not warrant the fit and
design of the canvas to be completely watertight.

DURATRIM

In the cockpit areas of your boat, duratrim is used for trim
work. This material has an appearance similar to teak, but
requires almost no maintenance. Maintenance of your duratrim
should include regular cleaning with soapy water and an
application of a surface protector once or twice per season.
Never sand your duratrim!

HARDWARE

Even though your hardware is made of laboratory grade 316
stainless steel, it needs regular cleaning to maintain it‘’s ”less
staining” properties. Use a mild solution of soap and water to
clean your stainless after using your boat. If a stronger
solution is needed, add a small amount of vinegar to the soap and
water.

Stains and discoloration may be removed with a non-abrasive metal
cleaner. You should NOT try to remove stainless steel stains
with an acidic solution, such as a household cleaner. 1In fact,
where acid rain is a problem, you should rinse your boat with
fresh water after each rainfall.

The key to maintaining your stainless steel is to keep it clean.
Try to remove all salt or dirt from your stainless on a regular
basis. Also, remember to rinse your hinges on baitwells and
fishboxes regularly. Hinges may need a small amount of
penetrating oil to avoid sticking and rusting.



36

SCUPPERS

Your Grady-White boats has a self-bailing cockpit, meaning that
water on the cockpit floor drains through overboard drains rather
than into the bilge. The stern drains (scuppers) have an
external scupper flap assembly (as shown below), which restricts
the flow of water back intoc the boat. Inspect the flaps
periodically to make sure that they are free of debris. The
scupper flaps will need periodic replacement.

HARDWARE MOUNTING

When drilling mounting holes in boat surfaces, make sure each
hole is sealed properly. Sealing will prevent water leakage,
which is especially important in fiberglass areas that have been
reinforced with plywood. A hole sealed improperly allows water
inside the fiberglass, which leads to saturation of the plywood
reinforcement.

BATTERY

Regardless of the type of power your boat uses, your batteries
are extremely important. They should be secured in a
non-metallic tray to avoid electrolyte spills, and battery
terminals should be covered by an insulated boot.

Check the fluid level in each battery cell at least once a month.
Fill the battery to the upper level with distilled water. Never
overfill the battery.

Keep terminals clean by scrubbing them with a stiff brush and a
mixture of baking soda and water. Afterwards, apply a light coat
of grease. Be careful not to let any of the baking soda/water
mixture enter the battery.




37

When not in use, check the batteries each month by using a
battery hydrometer, which measures the specific gravity. The
meter should read between 1250 and 1280.

CAUTION: Never disconnect a battery when the engine is running
as damage to the charging system could result.

-~ Terminal + Terminal

Filter Cap l The battery contains sulfuric acid. Avoid
conlact with skin, eyes or clothing. Antidote:
EXTERNAL — Flush with water. INTERNAL
— Drink large quantities of water or miik.
Follow with milk of magnesia, beaten egg or
vegetable oil. Call physician immediately.
Eyes: Flush with water and get prompt
medical attention. Batteries produce ex-
plosive gases. Keep sparks, flame, cigaret-

= UPPER LEVEL = f tes away. Ventilate when charging or using
_ ) in enclosed space. Always shield eyes when
= LOWERLEVEL = = = | working near batteries.

KEEP QUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

(X332SR 22222 23 22222222 2222222 2222222222 2222222222 2 X1 ]

Remember, when disconnecting and reconnecting battery cables that
the black cable must be connected to the negative terminal, and
the red cable must be connected to the positive terminal of the
battery. Reversing this procedure will immediately damage your

system,
222222122 222222222022 222222222222 222 2222222222222 22 22 ]}

80 MARLIN RIGGING COMPARTMENT

The 280 Marlin has a rigging compartment located aft of the fuel
tank compartments. This compartment is functional for rigging
ignition protected pumps and for better access to rigging
components located aft of this compartment. This compartment
contains two flats for mounting transducers.

WARNING: This compartment should NOT be used for batteries or
portable fuel tanks as this compartment is not
sufficiently ventilated.

The rigging hatch and mounting screws must be sealed with
silicone sealer after rigging is complete. If the 1id is
removed, it must be resealed to insure watertight integrity.



38

WINTERIZATION AND STORAGE

If your boat is out of use for the winter or an extended period
of time, special attention should be paid to areas that may be
damaged by freezing temperatures. Even if you live in a warm
climate, you should inspect your boat on an annual basis.

The winterizing check can be done by a knowledgeable bocat owner
but preferably by a professional with a competent staff of
technicians at your Grady-White dealership. Either way, the
following checklist is a good place to start:

1. Check your engine owner’s manual regarding the
procedures for winterizing the engine. Follow these
important instructions carefully and your engine should
survive the most severe weather conditions. Change all
filters, check hoses and clamps. If you have developed
any vibrations during the season, look for loose
engines, bent shafts, or bent propellers.

2. Clean and wax your boat before storage. If you store
your boat in the water, there may be a layer of growth
on the bottom in addition to the anti-fouling paint.
As it dries, this debris will harden, so scrub the
bottom immediately after the boat is removed from the
water.

3. Raise and block the trailer axle to prevent tire
deterioration. This is an excellent time to lubricate
and pack the wheel bearings per manufacturer’s
instructions.

4. Drain all tanks, water lines, and pumps to prevent
freeze damage. The fresh water system may be drained
by running any faucet until the tank is empty. When
empty, turn the faucet off to prevent pump damage.
Residual water will not damage the tank. If desired,
the fresh water system may have a nontoxic antifreeze
added. This antifreeze can be purchased at most marine
dealerships or camping dealers. To drain other lines,
close seacocks and run the pumps until the lines are
dry. In warmer climates, draining will help prevent
water stagnation.

5. Remove the bilge drain plug and open all valves and
seacocks to keep the bilge dry. Store your boat with
the bow elevated to help drainage.




39

6. Make sure your fuel does not contain alcohol, keep your
fuel tanks full during storage or periods of infrequent
use to prevent condensation of water wvapor and
subsequent engine malfunction. There are also
additives available to inhibit condensation. Fuels
containing alcohol will absorb humidity, and the
resulting condensation will separate from the fuel as
the temperature drops during winter months, causing
corrosion. This is a good time to have your fuel
filters changed, if they have not been changed
recently.

7. Check the electrolyte level in your batteries and fully
charge the batteries before storing. A weak battery
loses it’s charge more rapidly than a strong battery.
Ideally, you should disconnect the batteries and cover
the terminals with grease to prevent corrcsion. Store
batteries in a cool, dry area on a wood board. Do not
store batteries on concrete, because the cold, moist
surface will drain them.

8. Store cabin cushions and other cushions indoors when
possible to prevent mildew.

9. Pull all of your electronics and store them inside.
Your compass should be covered for the winter, as
ultraviolet rays from the sun will “cloud” the compass
and make it difficult to read.

10. Check cleats, chocks, and rails for corrosion and
tigggness. Use a good quality metal preservative like
T-9 on all metal surfaces to prevent saltwater
damage.

11. Check for loose silicone, hinges, and unseated gaskets,
and replace or tighten where necessary. Heavy seas
pounding and twisting the hull can cause leaks in your
windows, doors, and hatches. Check all hinges for
corrosion and lubricate them.

12. Make sure that the keel, chines, and transom are fully
supported.

**The T-9 metal protection product was developed by Boeing
Aviation for long-term protection of aircraft. It works by
penetrating deeply into fasteners and fixtures, displacing
moisture and drying to a clear wax film that lubricates and
protects metals for months. T-9 can be used to protect deck
hardware, engines, electronics, and fishing tackle.



40

HEAD OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MARINE ELECTRIC HEAD

OPERATION
1. Open the water inlet seacock (the seacock should be in
the vertical position). The seacock is located on the
starboard side under the cabin floor 1lid.

2. Flush toilet by pressing the flush knob above the
toilet.

EMPTYING HOLDING TANK BY USE OF OVEREOARD DISCHARGE
1. Open the water inlet seacock (the seacock should be in
the vertical position). The seacock is located on the
port side of the forward khilge.

2. Turn the monitor on at the control panel.

3. Press the discharge button until lights on the contrel
panel indicate the tank is empty.

4. Turn the monitor off and close the water inlet seacock
(the seacock should be in the horizontal position}.

EMPTYING HOLDING TANK THROUGH DECK PUMP-OUT
1. Remove the cap from deck pump-out, located on the
port deck walkaround.

2. Connect the vacuum hose and run until the tank is empty.

3. Replace the cap on deck pump-out.

HAND PUMP MARINE HEAD

OPERATION
1. Open the water inlet seacock (the seacock should be in
the vertical position). The seacock is located on the
starboard side under the cabin floor 1lid.

VALVE ITANDLE.
2. Fill the toilet with water /_ ‘
by pulling the valve handle '
to the vertical position. .
Pump the knob two or three

times.
KNOD

3. Flush the toilet by pumping the knob two or three times,
leaving the valve handle in the vertical position.




41

4. Return valve handle to the horizontal position and pump
the knob until all water is removed from the toilet bowl.
Leave toilet in the ”flush dry” position when not in use.

EMPTYING HOLDING TANK BY USE OF OVERBOARD DISCHARGE
1. Open the water inlet seacock (the seacock should be in
the vertical position). The seacock is located on the
port side of the forward bilge.

2. Turn the monitor on at the control panel.

3. Press the discharge button until lights on the control
panel indicate the tank is empty.

4. Turn the monitor off and close the water inlet seacock
(the seacock should be in the horizontal position).

EMPTYING HOLDING TANK THROUGH DECK PUMP-OUT
1. Remove the cap from deck pump-out, located con the
port deck walkaround.

2. Connect the vacuum hose and run until the tank is empty.

3. Replace the cap on deck pump-out.

HOLDINE TAM(

(D ®

MONITOR
ON

MACERATE ©
AND DISCHARGE
F 1/2 FULL

|
Paick i EMPTY

i/l | ©
uliliy
’“‘_2332:}%$§ GROCO GM-SO

BUTTON @ HOLDING TANK LEVEL MONITOR @
HOLDIMG TANK MOMITOR - BREAXER =

WIRING CONTROL PANEL

3/4 FULL




42

ACCESSORY WIRING COLOR CODE AND FUSE SIZES

ACCESSORY Sl 0 AMPERAGE OCATION
LIGHTS
BOW LIGHT 16 GA. GRAY 15,0 ACCESSORY PANEL
|MAST LIGHT FORWARD BULE) 16 GA GRAY/RED 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
IMasT LigHT (aFT BULE) 16 GA GRAY/BLACK 15,0 ACCESSORY PANEL
|PANEL LigHTS 16 GA DARK BLUE 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
CABIN LIGHTS 16 GA DARK BLUE 10.0 FUSE BLOCK
COCKPIT LIGHTS 16 GA DARK BLUE 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
SPREADER LIGHTS 18 GA DARK BLUE/WHITE 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
PUMPS
BILGE PUMP (FORWARD):

RULE 1500 16 GA BROWN/BLACK 8.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
AUTO FLOAT SWITCH (FORWARD) 16 GABAOWN/RED IN LINE NEAR BATTERY
BILGE PUMP (AFT):

AULE 1500 16 GA BROWN 8.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
AUTO FLOAT SWITCH (AFT) 16 GA BROWNMWHITE IN LINE NEAR BATTERY
SHOWER SUMP PUMP (FLOAT SWITCH) 16 GA BROWN/ORANGE 40 FUSE BLOCK
WATER PRESSURE PUMP 12 GA ORANGE/RED 25 FUSE BLOCK
WASHDOWN & LIVEWELL PUMP 12 ORANGE/BROWN 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
PRIMER PUMPS {PORT) 16 GA PINK/RED 5.0 IGNITION
(STARBOARD) 16 GA PINK/BLUE 5.0 IGNITION
MISCELLANEOUS
BILGE BLOWER 16 GA YELLOW 10.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
HORN 12 GA CRANGE/WHITE 15.0 ACCESSORY PANEL
WINDSHIELD WIPER {ACTUATOR):
PORT 16 GA ORANGE/GREEN 50 ACCESSORY PANEL
STARBOARD 16 GA ORANGE/BLACK 50 ACCESSORY PANEL
WINDSHIELD WIPER (POSITION) 16 GA ORANGE
WINDLASS SOLENOIDS 14 GA ORANGE/PURPLE . ACCESSORY PANEL
14 GA ORANGE/YELLOW . ACCESSORY PANEL
WINDLASS POWER LEAD 4 GARED . NEAR BATTERY
4 GA BLACK . NEAR BATTERY
ACCESSORY 16 GA ORANGE 10,0 ACCESSORY PANEL
ACCESSORY GROUNDS (IND) 16 GA BLACK N/A
ACCESSORY GROUNDS MAINS 10 GA BLACK NfA
HYDRAULIC TRIM TABS 16 GA HARNESS (SUPPLIED) 20.0 FUSE BLOCK
MAIN FUEL TANK (SENDER) 16 GA PINK NIA ACCESSORY PANEL
AUXILIARY FUEL TANK {SENDEF) 16 GA PINK/WHITE NIA ACCESSORY PANEL
ACCESSORY PANEL POWER LEAD 10 GA RED CIRCUIT BREAKER 40.0 NEAR BATTERY
IGNITION SWITCH POWER LEAD 10 GA16 GARED INLINE 20.0 IGNITION
TAIM JUNCTION BOX 10 GARED IN LINE 50.0 NEAR BATTERY
VHF (HARDTOP RADIC BOX) 10 GARED/WHITE  IN LINE 20.0 NEAR BATTERY
COMONITOR ** 16 GA RED/BLACK  IN LINE 1.0 NEAR BATTERY

* Refer to windlass manufacturer's recommended fuse and broaker sizes.

** Standard only with genermtor option.




43

ONIHIM TaNVd HOLIMS ANV INJWNHLSNI gdvOod.1n0 TvIIdAL

g

[*

(KO ~ "TYNINVH) JNNd 38718

]

hY
39710 aAd

~ SLTHA/IBNYHO
1HOI NU3LE - AvHE
(AYN) LHOIT 1BYW - O3U/AVHD

IHOIN AGH - 3LTHA/AYHE

CHOHONY ) LHST LYW ~ XOY19/AVHE
[HD = TYONYH) MNd 287I89 ~ MOV IE/NAOHS

BN -~ Wi

ONNOYD - Xov 18
diNd AUNGE3Ud WALYA - /P80

(BNINOILISOd) HIJIA - 3eNVHO
SLHAT NIGVY - N33us/ang

T 2uns1d

NI NAOHE ST HOLIRS ML

W3 ONTHIA “MNYL XNV HO

NIVH SNLLO3T138 W0d HILIAS

ROTLIS0d IRMU ¥ AAYH
SNNYL fld QAL HATA BIVOSE ‘C

SHILINS

3HL QINI U3LYHOLHOINI
JUY SIHGIT BOLVIIONI ‘b

X079 8N4 MU LY

[3EN4 FAILIAG AHOEEIITY
TI¥ AAYH ST300M 3M0S "¢

G3TUOSEALIY ONY

ERRLIAS YIHLIO TIVLENT 01

YTTVAO Had 3UY SAUIA VHLG

TO3LIINNGD ONY (2 TIVLSNI

3uY LYHL EMALI 3S0ML

A0 0L B3TddY BNIAYHD

‘FE00N TIY NO OATIVISNT Juv
BMALEAS LNGNOMMCD TV JON T

SAESWHVH

ML GLNGNOGD THNCTATONT

0l 09 LYHL 89T NId ST
OAL NI ALYNIWM3L SIHIN °T




SHOLLINHLENT
SHIENLIVINNYN
SSYIONIM H3d
H3Xv3ide 40 35NJ
FIviHgDPddY IWLSNI

NVHOVIQ DNIHIM AHOSS3OIV 08¢

SNIHIM HOA
WYESeI0 Jiveedds 335 W

BT S5INaYH e
TyIIIve ol aufoesud i
ol HILWM D Y ¥E SSYIONIM
v o4
$31yTL VR A
123738 AHSIT )
AUTLIVE 1id¥503 ]
B LH91T
&3 Iwod
dNY = -——_—— 2
0% . h LHM/BH0
um ELC LI b aem
22 ANy :
awnd moa o
NMOGHS vM
- -¥ov1g
ﬁq s .Ba” H (o AoREE] aung H va3us/o80
g 1K1 1
S g 5 OT swvy 1304 ANWL T304 . $oTE s e
I, don L r HOLTMS
= 1 ) - L7014 SQI0NIT08
dnnd HILIME JINVY S5V IONIM
713 3AIT ol e av o4
| 14917 it
1| [woss FHOT ey B
o (tssngt NIgYD
amg fa TRR79NId s [ 7eseee
IND @ JHIN D o) )
SanvL w0 01| o1y
£
-3
.

SN
Q34 72N

44

£Tu4 SvD L1ad202

[J

FHINYILS

TUIAY IS

U

»

AYHD




45

WVHODVIA DONIHIM LN3HHND JV 082

\\|

AWBLLYE

NO "YNIWWBL

AAILVYEAN OL
&

‘va 8T

NAIUS

e DAY ET#

WROYYHI
AWBLiva

\\lllllﬂﬂ!()J‘U

[TasIng

BAVROMDIN
WALYAH
waLvn

WANOILIONOD MIVY

£ BAY Ot

¢t ATINvd QZDD‘Q%|||L>DFU

137LN0 NIEYD

ANV

WOLYTOGX

WV BE \
N

\]\\ \

HOLIAS
odsov

H

g u:oEQ@”UIP\ CBRV YW

Fd
A —
WY

¢ LNvY4d ONNOWe )
LELN0 ava




46

3Hvds

aYyvds

§1371n0
NIGYd

1371n0
avaH

JAVAOHIIW

H3LVY3H
HILVA

3A0LS

H39HVHI
Ad3llva

NIVW "2V

ONIHIM TANVd 00/0V

O b E vor Puvs [0
0399n1d 0 © (

O D ol o b ver [ auves D
b= B |0 o |® = PRyl
G ver ) ol 1@ g ver ummmm\zmm %,

- NH9/NHE
¢ ver P ol @ G ver  [)3unseu D
n__u ver [ %) eu ver womcmhm 9,
NH9/3n79
eu CLI ) Q| @ G ver [Jsivem %
NISVD %
b B 2 2 [ - [z,
3 [ N33u9
[ = @
O
voe émT ves [ NIVW "2°0
A_T\_I_ n_v. © g3sy3aAmy 1~ N33H9 pﬂﬂﬂo%
= ALIHYI0d
"J°V SLI0A @27 s "2°0 SLT0A 2T
H3ALAW L70A TYNIWYIAL
n<m:ﬂuam

Ad3alive ol




47

BREAKER PANEL
ENGINE ENGINE )
BATTEAY BATTERY
SELECT SELECT
BOTH B0TH [ Ei- 1
LJ T
1 2 o v +1 - 4
FEED FEED
oF o [‘ rf\_ QATTERY 1 BATTERY 3
{mmx
| - + -
BATTERY
CHARSER QATTERY 2 BATTERY 4
1 19 AP
AUTO
St P
O T0 BULKHEAD
TERNINAL

TO STARBOARD
ALTERNATOR

BATTERY
ISOLATOR
242

T0 T0

BATTERY BATTERY
#1 #2

280 BATTERY SELECT WIRING

STARBOARD
ENGINE
ISOLATOR

PORT

TO ACCESSORY
BATTERY (+) POST

ENGINE
ISOLATOR

TO ACCESSORY

BATTERY (+) POST

YAMAHA ISOLATOR WIRING

T0 PORT
ALTERNATOR

BATTERY
ISOLATOR
542

T0 T0

BATTERY
#3 #4

MERCURY IBOLATOR WIRING

BATTERY

TO ISOLATOR
WIRING HARNESS

{OMC PT# 502090)

BATTERY
ISOLATOR
541

TO ACCESSORY

BATTERY (+) PDST

TO ISOLATOR
WIRING HARNESS
(OMC PT# 502092)

CONNECTOR

BATTERY
ISOLATOR 1
o

TO ACCESSORY
BATTEAY (+) POST

OMC ISOLATOR WIRING



48

WVYHOVIA DNIHIM dO1GHVH 08¢

HILIAS
133138
Y

HHivas| O

6 BA RED

18 6A RED/WHT

IHOIY
Halvadds

LHII

38nL SNI9SIY €

WTH LY
HILIAS AWN 01




49

STERED

CABIN HELM
SPEAKERS

SPEAKERS

. STEREO WIRING DIAGRAM

HELM

:
e

b o
DYNAPLATE

DYNAPLATE WIRING DIAGRAM




50

AT18N3SSY ONINOILIANOD diVv 082

adlLs

"HANIVHLS 3JHL 3ZIHIINIM

01 03sn 38 LON d7INOHS
3Z33HJLINV  "SNOILINHLISNI HOA
TYNNYH S.H3INAD S H3ENLIVANNVH
3HL 0L H34348 "03ZIBIINIM

39 1SNW W3LSAS SIHL (£

"S3HN03J04d NOILVZIHIINIA

ONV "SWYHIVIO 9NIHIA
"SNOILONHLSNI 3IINVNIINIVH ONV
NOILYH3dD HO4 VNNVH S.HINAD
H3NOILIONOD HIV 01 H343H (T

HIONIHLS

T2 T IIT T ITIT I T ITTT

227 2L LT L LTSI T I I I L LT

*310N

—~— 0OM4

TINH NHHL 3ZNOHY
ob/E ONV NI0JV3S LF/E

J3INI HILVA

H3INIVHLS H3LVA

diNd H3LVA J/¥V ——

HIINIHIS

RIVSRE VLR Y 7S]

800148NS
Ad3llve

38nL 9NT99IY LHOd

140d




LNOAVYT SNINOILIANOD HIV 082

51

"WYHIVIO SNIYIA HO4 TVNNVH NOILVTIVISNI
$,HIWNLIVINNYK SNINCILIONOD HIV 3HL 0L H3J3d :3LO0N

XJ0Jv3s
L3INI H3LVA

Y3NOTLIONCD HIV

137100
NOILIONOD HIV

T3NVd T0HLNOD HINIVHLS HILVA

1371n0
NOILIONOD HIV

diNd Y3LVA 2V

T =
LTI TS

AN

\‘-.--..-----.-.._

7

H00748NS
Ad3Llve

R

T rzrxr

N

399VHISIO
guv0gH3A0
HALVAVIS



52

*32334411NY 40

TN S1 HOLYHINID 3HL

¥31Jv QIASNIY OGNV A13137d

-WOD Q3NITHad 38 QINOHS

H3NIVH1S 3HL "HOLVH3NID

3HL JZIH3LNIM OL Q3SN S!

IZIIHALNY 4] "ONIZ33HA

WOdd 39VIKVa IN3ATHJ

0L A13L37dWO2 A3NIva]

38 1SNN H3INIVHLS Y31vm AHL
WILSAS IHL ONIZIHILNIM NIHM (2)

"§34NQA3708d NOILY ZINI LNIM
ANV SNOILONYLSNI 33NYNIL
“NIVW 8 NOILYH3H0 HO4 TvnNNVYI
SHINMO HOLVYHINID OL H343M (1)1 3LON

TINH NEHL
LEBNYHXA OHYQEHIAQ

X0@ Jo.1237709

1ANIA AIYIANOT

ATEINISSY HOLVHINZAY 082
HOLYH3INID NO
HOLIMS dOLS /luvisS
MNVYL —13Nad LvV
FATIVA NOHJIS-ILNY
HOLING MNOoOoVvae oL
SdNilvd3adWBal IMYLINI AATIYA
LBNYHX3 HBIH HILYM d440-1MH48
HOO48NS A0 NOIXLY207 adle LJdv ﬂanazqz
axd JHON MNYL 13N
rcannxuﬂ
# 3g0H ”.%M
NI HOLIMG
ga"d4NK —1] o HAAGNYYL OL
NIGYD
NI HOLIM®
i
N¥Yd dlug Nigvd NI 3L
YOLINOW SOANYYH
0D 01 BNIYIM
] ]
+ Ad3lLiv AWaALLYE
2 = O
_Dzm _ _ mzu_ —DU‘ HANIYHLE
uarvaua HELYA
BAHILIMG LINJIWID n
LORER AHILLIVE oWV DG
N suzoNIULE Im_\\\‘ /
T -
3qIAONd HONOHHL
a3goH
naatos NTYM 40 T1TVM

3QI1S NO a31ivo0]
LN3IA Q3H3AN0OT

WOSNVYYHL



53

ONIHIM HOLVHINTD 082

ANSHLYHYJIHOD
avaH

WOV TR a39 -vo 91

Xa@ HAAQD IdIA

B

HILIME .d0OLlB/1HYLE,
HOLlYyHanae

HalLIn8 ENu@Z‘EPL

NIBYJQ NIYW

avaHdINg 1\\

HOLYH
AYMNDINYJWD —*]

|

T DRV BTF

HOLYHINAE® NO

Xo& JQEFZOOI/,

HOLYHaANZAR NO
HOLINOW HOLIAR .dOLle/lHYLS. ﬂlll&

o

HO.lLYHANBO

] [¢]

83IYallve

ojd

Jsnd

r‘luz_._ N1

dWY |

dhY
ag

83HOLI
pE.)
Adally




W3LSAS H3LvM HS3Hd d3Z1HNSS3dd 08¢

IN3A i/;ﬂ» 3AVA NI3HD

S

W\\\\mﬂzm IUNSSIHd HILVA

13onvd

HANCHS

...L_-
A
" "
[, [&i
7 —
O =0
" =
7,
e
B
) \
lll‘fll'.F\‘““
'3\\\ SO )
\®

NN o

A

SNV H3LYA
NOTV9 ZE X230

S .4

54




55

NVHOVIA ONIHIM AHOSS3OIV ¢S2

;
5
H

(490 2NGN # 2N0) 208 1N
\ (L0 208 ¥ 30) Lasare

VL Ond XY




56

AC WIRING SCHEMATIC AND WARNING LABEL

{ GROUND T

ENGINE DR BATTERY

GAEEN

MHITE

[

LACKS] WHITE
GROUND FAULT | @ —

RECEPTACLE

BREAKER BOX t§
% SHOREPOWER INLET

[

X

H ON ON
snzﬁ.-.';

] —
N oFF QoFF

= [l [ |1

T f/ |
X

BLACK

/

TO DPTIONAL
VATER HEATER

GALVANIC ISOLATOR

WARNING

TURN OFF THE BOAT’S SHORE CONNECTION SWITCH
BEFORE CONNECTING OR DISCONNECTING SHORE CABLE
CONNECT SHORE-POWER CABLE AT THE BOAT FIRST
DISCONNECT SHORE-POWER CABLE AT SHORE-OUTLET
FIRST

CLOSE SHORE-POWER INLET COVER TIGHTLY

DO NOT ALTER SHORE-POWER CABLE CONNECTORS




57

WVHOVIQ ONIHIM 10313S AH311lva 252

S T T C S
HILINS
£ AHILLYE Z A¥3alLive T AU3LLYS 1¥074 oL
td el N , FHIA NIIINVHD
y8 €8 z0 10 JHIN SNDINVHD 3NI9N3 08Ls
v v
dHV BE ‘ .
H3SHVHI 440
A3)Lve 033
4
HLO@
HOLYNHALTY  HOLYNWALTY
INISNZ LHOd  3NIONZ 08LS
HOLIAS 133138 193138
430/ND Ad3Live AH3LLYE
T3NVd H3INV3HE DV ABDSSIIOV INISND INI9INT
HOLINS 140d aaLs

ivois oL



WVYHOVIA ONIHIM dOLAYUVH 252

I
EAVHE
MBI
HIO0TRE
an e o "yo et
malve Y B ]
.* LHAYTE “vg o7 r
hi WUH LY SHDLING
MOTLYBIAYN OL

58



NWVHOVIQ ONIHIM HIMOd 3AISHO0QA 2s¢

59

{ASTT-YST) 3HOHE OL (ASZT-YEE) LY08 - M3LJVOY

YOLYOSI JINYVATVE —\ (ASZTT-YRE) 318vD JWOHS 0L JIHG .0S
i . J.;}
31Vd H3IA0D HIIA L 7
310V143734 HINOHS il
-
“I3Nvd oY — ¥3A0D HIIN
HLYH
H3LYA m.gn&ss
¥3OUVHD AU3LIVE —
370V14373Y NIEVD vm
O
O ! C O
SAYACHOIN| } O
/ N~




W3LSAS HILVM LOH/HIMOHS G3ZIUNSS3Hd 2se

IN3A WNYL H3LYA
YNOHS LIdN30D
TIL4 MNYL H3LVA — _
)
[
SdHnd
e’
K S6303¢ 1300V \\
WNIS A3TIVe —7 _ \
N

60




61

WALSAS NMOAQHSYM/T1aM3IAN

HINIVHLS 3AVINI — e ~———————— HIANIVHLIS 3IHVINI

/zo.:.om TINH \

N3d0 #=¢ N3O
ol [NMOOHSYM  1M3M3AIN

NMOOHSYH OL

TTANAAIN 0L




62

LNOAVT HaNI/MD23a/11nH

uoRIBO[

Ajuo seires jusweuinoj 104 agn) Buibbiy

‘UOHGI0Sge PUNOS pue
yibuans ‘uoyeecy) ppe of ssebutns
oyl uaamiaq sajjiaea aibajens

0juj paApids s1 UOBIBOY WBOH
-adeys pue yjbusns Jusuepwsad

jiny ok saalb siyy prow

Sif U 1S ST HNY Y1 Biiym soejd

ojur passejbiaqy usy} sselbiagy pue
ursas uf paleinsdesus st dUYM-APpRID
N0k u welsAs iabuins uepoom ayj
iy eys

seqn} Bu1bbiy

‘PUROJR []B SMBJIS [83]8

SSSjUIRIS YIM DBINDBS UsY] pepuoq
aIp aaly} |1 pue ‘yioq saao poaveid
yoap ay} ‘jiny ayl uy peoeid uay]

§1 JoUY BY ] "WEOJ YHM PaIBINSUS

a1e S8x0q 80} PUB SaXoqysy {1e

sy} PloW S} W0 PIAOWSS 51 BHHM
-Ape1g inok ;o saulf sseibiagy eyl
Jauyl sseibreqy) ayj

(ayemunb ispuny)
aqny buibbu riod

‘pUNoIE

J1B PRIN2SS pUR JAUNIINY 8y} U0
paoeyd usyl st 328p By "Jeoq ayl u
pajjelsur buisq asojaq sinu Bupyooy
puE S3j0q YBnoIYl YUM PRInoss pue
palunow §1 81eMpIEY PIEPUBIS IIY
yoap 9yl

-woijB)BOY} Weo) pue syue) seb
‘swiajsAs jeo1oale ‘alempiey pP8oq
-yBnoiy prepuBls jo uolieelsul
iaye iayiabo} pepuoq sie severd —_—
0.y} 5SOYL ‘MOJOY UMOYS SB JaLi] NOLIDNHISNOD TVHaINTD T NOLLD3S
sseyBiaqy) ayl pue yoep syl ‘iiny
ayi 'saoad sseibroqyy sleipdas ealyl
ut 11inq eJe SaliyM-Apern 1Sop
UOHINISUOD BHYM-APRID)




STERN

63

COMMONLY USED NAUTICAL TERMS

PORT SIDE

St T ?_-30 T
GUNWALE STARBOARD SIDE

— ow BOW LIGHT
(RED)
\——BO0W CLEAT

BOW LIGHT

abeam — object 30 degrees to
center line on either side of
boat

aball — a point on a boat that
is aft of another

aft — toweard the rear or slern
of the boatl

beam — the greatest width of a
boat

bilge — the lower interior area
of the hult

bow — the fore part of a boat

bulkhead — vertical partition in
& boal

chine — meeting juncture of
topside and bottom of boat

chock — deck fitting, used as
guides for mooring or anchor
fines

cleal — deck litting with arms
or horns on which lines may
ba made last

deck — upper siructura which
covers the hull

draft — depth of water required
to float boat

CENTER LINE LENGTH

fathom — six feet

freeboard — height of topside
from water line to the deck

gunwale {or gunnel) — meeting
junction of hull and deck

hatch — an opening in the
deck to provide access
below

head — a toilet or toilet area in
& boat

headroom — vertical distance
between the deck and cabin
or canopy top

hull — the basic part of a boat;
& watertight vassel that
provides buoyancy o float
the weight of the craft and
its load

keal — the major iongitudina!
member of g hull — the
lowest external portion of
a boat

knot — unit of speed in
nautical miles par hour

lee -~ the side that is sheltered
from the wind

port — ppening in a hull to
admit light and air or lateral
directions — term
designating left side of the
boat

port light — a hinge or sliding
port in a boat hulf

scupper — holes permitting
water to drain overboard from
dack or cockpit

sheer — curve or sweep of the
deck as viewaed from ihe side

starboard — laterial direction
term designating right side
of the boat

stern — the aft end of & boat

stringer — longitudinat
members fastened inside the
hull for additional structural
strength

wake — disturbed water that a
boat leaves behing as a
result of the motion

windward — toward the
direction from which the
wind /s blowing



INDEX

A

AC Current Wiring Diagram.........cccesvseecesnsss e esaene e 45
AC/DC Panel Wiring Diagram......eeeeteessesassossnnnns chie e 46
AC Transfer Switch........c00n.. e et sasssesci st enasnan e .19
Accessory SWitch. ... i ittt itineesnssenesanosossnnnnes 16
Accessory Wiring Diagram (280 Marlin)......eo.so.. e ctieer s seens 44
Accessory Wiring Diagram (252 Sailfish)...eveeiiiescieassoeonns 55
AcCidentS. . cveieerrrrsenocsnsnosenansanssnsannsn fecs s asan 9
Air Conditioner..... ot e sieesitsessseanseaaannannnns D I -
Air Conditioning Assembly.....cceeeieeeressacrosnannacas 14
Air Conditioning Layout................ Gt eeesseceiasc et 51
ANCNOY . v et v evnvosannssasanesssnsasaana it ettt et ea e 25
Anti-fouling Paint.....cceeevieseecesanssenssansoscncnnsnas teease33
B

Battery, storage........cceeeu.. et et et esenaseesanr e as et uanen 39
Battery Charger Sw1tch.. ....................................... 17
Battery Select Switch........ ceetaeraree et et 19
Battery Select Wiring Diagram (280 Marlin)...... P r e e e 47
Battery Select Wiring Diagram (252 Sailfish)........... . 57
Battery Voltage Indicator.....cicveirerneeansssonsssssscnnsassns 13
Bilge Pump SwitcCh......i ittt iieiissaissacsssssnscasssansasssns 15
C

Cabin LightsS..vueitirerieeeereesosnssonssonnsoassscsssnssnennssses 18
Cabin Outlets Switch......c.i it vererersnonnssssssnssssnsassssss 18
Carbon Monoxide.......eceevvnnennnnne vesenssesesnannne terreenen 10
Cavitation........iieenneeennnnnes ceesesanns et esaessenesannnen 31
Certification Tag......oeeeeieenerstonesesssoasasesssosasssanassnans i1
ClocK...coveseaunnn ceeette st s es e s s eseeses s cersenanans 14
Cockpit Light Switch. ... ettt ierrrernrvorssensasasscsaassasns 16
Cockpit SwWitcCh Panel........iciiitonensnetoossssassssanssneessana 18
D

Distress Signals, vVisual......ceeeetcoenossnsecsasssosssncnsssa 7,9
DoCKiNng...viiieriinesnsannnnas aaaaean Cee e s et e s e ~26
Dockside POWEIr....ecoeeetoocecsccnnasas Ceessssesesereraerasenens 17
Dynaplate Wiring Diagram..... s e baeesuan e 49
E

FCONOMIZ e .ttt it ts ittt tesoceceasatoosessensnaacacnnssenocosasasnsss 15



F

Fire EXtinguisher. ... ..ottt itentneesoesasetsssennnnnnnnnnnns 7
Flotation Device. ... .vviriterteeeeetnsoeeecnsnsonceenasassoaannasns 7
Fresh Water System Diagram (280 Marlln) ........................ 54
Fresh Water System Diagram (252 Sailfish)..... ceessaanan ....60,61
Fuel Gauge/Meter...vvieiiiiitnesesneosssasocssosssssnnnnassaen 12,14
Fueling.......cui00ueu. e reenssesens et atseersareananns ceesssanns 21
Fuel Management Gauge......ceteuveecessaa et e eddar s errean 15
Fuel SwitcCh. .. ...ttt iiiiiiieiirnenecseansssssassasescoananonsas 16
G

e o o - 1 32,33
Generator AsSsembly......eciseeeeatssosssasnnsascsanssssossssssase 52
Generator Start/Stop SwitcCh.......ciiiiiienneeninnnnneonncsosess 19
Generator Wiring Diagram.........coutiriiiinennncnransssonsosonss 53
H

Hardtop Wiring Diagram (280 MAarlin).....ececeevecocosnssnsncanen 48
Hardtop Wiring Diagram (252 Sailfish)...ciieiiiiiieeenncnnnannns 58
Head Operation........ S e mbreseesassasaseses s nseaan csssssrsasssd0
Head Outlet SwitcCh...... .. iiiiiiiiiiiieiecannncaansncennnonnnas 18
Holding Tank DiSCharge......iveeeeeenensnesaseesssansacnancneans 40,41
HOIN. ottt i iis et easseneaansononasnnnnssnssssassnesasasssssnccnsas 7,16
Hull/Liner/DecCcK Layout.....ciieeeeeeseooscososnsssaasecvossanss . .63
Hydraulic Steering......i.iiiiieeeneenensnsesassssssocnsosssnnns 20
L

LAUNCHINGg. o cc vt e it st ettt oassassnnacsoasnsnsnnnosnsenesssnsssansse 24
Lighting. ...ttt iiiieititeeenaaasannannsnnssssnsonnsss 8,16,18
Livewell SwitCh.....viiini ittt ieeeeeoaesnsseesessssennnaananns 16
Livewell/Washdown Switch........ievveenen Gt r ettt eans 16
Livewell/Washdown SYsStem........oueieeeeernsnsnsnsosnssossnsenses 62
M

Main Power SwitCh.....veeeeeeeeneerenasersecaeasesenesenennses 17,18
Ml OWAVE. t it ittt itennssnnsnnesosssssssseassssanssnacenns cereaes 17
N

National Marine Manufacturers Association..........cvevveuneen. 11
Navigation/Anchor Lights........iuuiiiitieiinnnensnroessonsnses 16

Neutral LocK=oUut Button......ii it iteeeeesnseeesesorensceanencsana 27




O

0il Quantity/Warning Light. ... .. ...ttt eneneneeonnnenenss 12,14
P

Placard, discharge......cceeeuu treresseannaas e eerrisaaaa e 8
Pre-Start Check List.......ititiiteerennonneanssecancnnenacennenns 24
Propeller............ e e meeesececesnanr e e s ts st ettt ass e 30
Primer Pump Switch............ e ases et aeanns 16
R

RO C OV Y .t v v v st asssonnssassatsseanansnnssesnsosneanaasssnsnsnsennss 25
2= o o e = o N ol o3 oA 18
Registration NUMDErS. ...i.. it ittt tiieenennenensnsnnennansosnn 7
Rudder Trim Tab. .. ueiceeeeeeresosoeaenseasessenenenoncassnnonas 30
S

Shower Sump Pump SWitch......i.iiniiiiiniiioineeeeeeaneneenanans 18
Speedometer, digital.......iiieiieeereeeeteeenanonsnnannsnnns 13,14
2 oE o w2 T O 24
2 o = o = 18
Stereo Wiring Diagram. ... eeeeeeieeneenanoosseeanssnenerencsnnens 49
2 o= 17
Synchronizer.............. thererereaas Gt e s asesa et .15
T

B = T o T = o = 12,14
Throttle/Shift Control............cvu... s esassstaccannssnenan 26
Tilt SteeriNng....uieeeeeeeeneeeaeeeesuonencnnsasesensnnnns PPN 20
B o o 1 - = 15
Prall e ing. e st is ittt iitnrnenesaenaseaseeeseasecaansasanasannss 21
Trim......... S s e st ec s st s et s s a bttt taas sttt e et ..28
Trim Gauge.......... e hrereveee e st s s a et sttt cee12,14
Trim Tabs. e e et e as e i an e et a st 29
Trim Tab PUmMP. v v o e ettt inrtetsoesoneeannsnenasesonsssosesnannenss 30
Trim Tab Switch..... Gt e e e st eet e ettt s et e e e e 29
T P Met el .. ittt ittt tseettotacnenensnsoaacssssnseneennnenssas 14
W

Warning BUZZer.....iuetieeeoeotoeesnenneanennesnsnssassssas bersaee 13
Water Heater Switch......ivitiiiitioroeitineneeenaennnnnsosnenns .17
Water Pressure Gauge. ... s ceecenrennonas P e et it st a e ..13
Water Pressure SwitCh........iiiiiiiiniiinnenneienneeeeenannnnnes 18
Water Temperature GaUge.....eieiteieeeresannorerannssnssanesa 13,14

Windshield Wiper SwitcCh.....viiieineeeeeeenenneneoneneennnnnns 16



LIMITED WARRANTY

REGISTRATION OF PURCHASE: The “Fedaral Boat Safety Act of 1971" requires all boat manufscturers to maintain a record of all
first rotail purchasers and thelr current address for the purpose of notification In case of defective parts or equipment, or in case
of non-compliance with standards or reguiations set forth by this act. Under the act, failure to complete and return your factory
warranty card for our records will walve your right to notification of defect and/or repalr at manufacturers axpense.

FIVE YEAR HULL WARRANTY

Grady-White warrants to the original retall purchaser of each new Grady-White Boat that under normal use the hull will be free
from structural defects for a period of tive years from the date of delivery to the original retail purchaser. Any structural defects
covered by the warranty will be repsired free of charge at either the Grady-White factory In Greenviils, North Carolina, or at an
authorlzed Grady-White dealer location as slected by Grady-White. Transportation to and from the point of repair wiil be the
responsibliity of the owner with all repalrs sublect to prior written authorization by Grady-White Boats, Incorporated. NO BOAT IS
TO BE SENT TO THE GRADY-WHITE FACTORY WITHOUT SUCH WRITTEN AUTHORITY.

ONE YEAR MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP WARRANTY

Grady-White further warrants to the original retall purchaser of each Grady-White boat that under normal use it will be free from
defects In workmanshlp and materiai for a period of 12 months from the date of delivery to the original retall purchassr. Nscessary
repairs under this warranty wiill be made free of charge at Grady-White's factory in Greenville, North Carolina or at an authorized
Grady-White dealer ag elected by Grady-White. NO BOAT OR PART THEREOF IS TO BE SENT TO THE GRADY-WHITE FACTORY
WITHOUT SUCH WRITTEN AUTHORITY.

EXCLUSIONS

This warranty specifically does not Inciude the following:

1. Damage caused by abuse, negligence, vandalism, lack of maintenance, improper storage or accident.

2. Any statements, representations, or warrantles given by dealer or other third persons other than those provided within this
warranty.

3. Any unit which is part of a rental fleet, used for racing or commercial purposes.

4. The following consequential damages: a) loas of time; b} Inconvenience; c) towing charges; d} axpenses for travel, lodging,
telephone, and gasoline; 3) loss or damage to personal property or loss of revenue; f) koss of use of the boat.

5. This warranty specifically does not apply to engines, outdrives, propellors, controls, mechanical steering, bilge pumps, and
any other part expressly warranted by the manufacturer thersof, In addition, alsc excluded are gel coat cracking, gel coat crazing,
gel coat blistering or fading, chrome, windshlelds, glass breakage, alf vinyl uphoistery and canvas, instruments and gauges, and
leakage sround windshisids, windows, hatches, and other speriures,

6. Any boat which has been overpowersd according to the maximum Grady-White recommended engine horsepower specifica-
tions on the capacity piate affixed to the boat. .

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURES

Upon the discovery of a defect, the owner Is to promptly contact the Grady-White dealer, from whom the owner purchased the
boat who wiil effsct the corrective action under this warranty upon prior written authorization from Grady-White Boats, Incor-
porated.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSLY MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED TO AND COINCIDENT
WITH THE DURATION OF THESE EXPRESSED WARRANTIES.

THIS WARRANTY SHALL NOT BE VALID UNLESS THE FACTORY WARRANTY POSTCARD IS PROPERLY EXECUTED AND
MAILED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE PURCHASE OF YOUR GRADY-WHITE BOAT.

GRADY-WHITE BOATS, INC.
P.O. Box 1527
Greenville, N.C. 27834

Customer Service: (919) 752-2111
Monday-Friday
8 am. to 5 pm. (EST)

Rev. 5/92




